4/08/2017

DHL

PMAM 1409 838801

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

- Engineering Bureau -1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505



4654

TH	HIS CHECKLIST IS MA	ANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISIO WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE	N RULES AND REGULATIONS
Applic	[DHC-Down [PC-Pool]	ndard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultane hhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease of Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Mo [WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expan [SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPI-Injection Pressure Increase lified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production]	se Commingling] easurement] nsion]]
[1]	TYPE OF AP	NSL NSP SD	Energy
	Check [B]	One Only for [B] or [C] Commingling - Storage - Measurement DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OL	ell Lidge#2 M 30-045-31221
	[C]	Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery WFX PMX SWD IPI EOR PF	M 30-045-31221 Poul -Basin FruitiAn R Coal 71629 - Hanner Hill
	[D]	Other: Specify	71629 - Hannes Liv.
[2]	NOTIFICATI [A]	WFX	Apply Fry, +LAnd Sen Pictured CL, FPS 78160
	[C]	Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice	
	[D]	Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office	
	[E]	For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Att	ached, and/or,
	[F]	☐ Waivers are Attached	
[3]		CURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO ATION INDICATED ABOVE.	PROCESS THE TYPE
	al is accurate ar	TION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this applied complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no a quired information and notifications are submitted to the Division.	
	Note:	Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervis	ory capacity.
	EN D. BABCOCK r Type Name	Signature Babcoo REGULATORY ANALY	ST 4/2/2014 Date
		Kristen Babcock@x e-mail Address	ktoenergy.com



382 CR 3100 Aztec, NM 87410 (505) 333-3100 FAX: (505) 333-3280-

April 2, 2014

NMOCD Phillip Goetze 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE:

Record Clean Up for Downhole Commingle

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand- Pictured Cliffs (78160) & Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) Pools

Area of T30N, R14W San Juan County, NM

Dear Mr. Goetze,

XTO Energy Inc. and the NMOCD Aztec District Office reviewed all of the XTO operated wells within the Haprer Hill Fruitland Sand / PC Pool – located predominately within T30N, R14W, San Juan County NM – that had downhole comingling permits filed and approved through the NMOCD Aztec District Office by previous operators. These wells should have been filed and approved through the Santa Fe NMOCD, due to the fact that they are not pre-approved pools. XTO Energy Inc will be submitting these 12 wells to the Santa Fe NMOCD office for the appropriate approval. Allocations will remain as they were before.

	WELL NAME	API	DHC#	Year Approved	Operator that Submitted
1.	WF Federal 11 #1	30-045-32268	DHC-1923AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
2.	WF Federal 25 #1	30-045-30681	DHC-2416AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
3.	WF Federal 25 #2	30-045-30713	DHC-1209AZ	"2003"	Richardson Operating
4.	WF Federal 27 #3	30-045-30393	DHC-2138AZ	"2006"	Lance Oil and Gas
5.	WF Federal 03 #1	30-045-30202	DHC-3214AZ	"2009"	XTO Energy
6.	WF State 2 #3	30-045-30759	DHC-1896AZ	"2005"	Lance Oil and Gas
7.	Coolidge #2	30-045-31221	DHC-1076AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
8.	Coolidge Com #1	30-045-26184	DHC-1005AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
9.	Morton #2	30-045-25766	DHC-1003AZ	"2002"	Calpine Operating
10.	Morton #3	30-045-31215	DHC-1075AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating
11.	Mr Nona 15 #1	30-045-30318	DHC-2573AZ	"2007"	Lance Oil and Gas
12.	Roosevelt #2	30-045-31222	DHC-1028AZ	"2003"	Calpine Operating

Sincerely.

Kristen D. Babcock Regulatory Analyst

xc: Jackson Dean, Ft. Worth Land

tu D. Bakcock

<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240

District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Oil Conservation Division

Form C-107A Revised August 1, 2011

APPLICATION TYPE

_X_Single Well

Establish Pre-Approved Pools
EXISTING WELLBORE
____Yes ____No

XTO Energy, Inc.		382 CR 3100, Aztec, NM 87410	/
Operator COOLIDGE	#2	Address UNIT LETTER D, Sec 22, T30N, R14W	SAN JUAN
Lease	Well	No. Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range	County

OGRID No. 5380 Property Code 304724 API No. 30-045-31221 Lease Type: X Federal State Fee **DATA ELEMENT UPPER ZONE** INTERMEDIATE ZONE **LOWER ZONE** BASIN FRUITLAND COAL HARPER HILL FRUITLAND Pool Name SAND PICTURED CLIFFS (71629)(78160) **Pool Code** 1098'-1214' 1233'-1236' Top and Bottom of Pay Section (Perforated or Open-Hole Interval) ROD/PUMP ROD/PUMP Method of Production (Flowing or Artificial Lift) **Bottomhole Pressure** (Note: Pressure data will not be required if the bottom perforation in the lower zone is within 150% of the depth of the top perforation in the upper zone) Oil Gravity or Gas BTU (Degree API or Gas BTU) PRODUCING PRODUCING Producing, Shut-In or New Zone Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates of Last Production. Date: 6/1/13 Date: Date:6/1/13 applicant shall be required to attach production estimates and supporting data.) Rates:O:0/G:21MCF/W:0 Rates: Rates: O:0/G:8MCF/W:0 Gas Oil Fixed Allocation Percentage Oil Gas Oil Gas (Note: If allocation is based upon someth than current or past production, supporting data or 77 % 77 % % % 23 % 23 % explanation will be required.)

ADDITIONAL DATA

Are all working, royalty and overriding royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? If not, have all working, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners been notified by certified mail?	Yes_ Yes_	<u>X</u> _	No_ No_	
Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other?	Yes_	<u>X</u>	No_	
Will commingling decrease the value of production?	Yes_		No_	Χ
If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, has either the Commissioner of Public Lands or the United States Bureau of Land Management been notified in writing of this application?	Yes	X	No	
NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable to this well:				
Attachments: C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. Data to support allocation method or formula. Notification list of working, royalty and overriding royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. Any additional statements, data or documents required to support commingling.				

PRE-APPROVED POOLS

If application is to establish Pre-Approved Pools, the following additional information will be required:

List of other orders approving downhole commingling within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools List of all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools

Proof that all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools were provided notice of this application.

Bottomhole pressure data.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.						
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. SIGNATURE D. Balkock TITLE REGULATORY ANALYST DATE 4/2/14						
TYPE OR PRINT NAME KRISTEN D. BABCOCK TELEPHONE NO. (505) 333-3206						
E-MAIL ADDRESS kristen_babcock@xtoenergy.com						

Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office State of New Me						
District I Energy, Minerals and Natural 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240	WELL API NO.					
District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION	DIVISION 30-045-31221 5. Indicate Type of Lease					
District III 1220 South St. Fran 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	CIS Dr. STATE FEE					
District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505	6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. NM 26357					
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name:					
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLU DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FO PROPOSALS.)						
1. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well Other						
2. Name of Operator Calpine Natural Gas Company, L.I	8. Well No. #2					
3. Address of Operator 1200 17th Street, STE 770, Denv						
4. Well Location						
Unit Letter D: 1050 feet from the NORTH	line and 960 feet from the WEST line					
	nge 14W NMPM County San Juan					
10. Elevation (Show whether Day 5636 GR	R, RKB, RT, GR, etc.)					
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Na						
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON	SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: REMEDIAL WORK ALTERING CASING					
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT					
PULL OR ALTER CASING MULTIPLE COMPLETION	CASING TEST AND CEMENT JOB					
OTHER: Complete and downhole commingle	OTHER:					
 Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all postarting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Correcompilation. 	ompletions: Attach wellbore diagram of proposed completion					
Calpine is proposing to complete into the Harper Hill-FS/P6 formations will be commingled down hole.	C and Basin Fruitland Coal Gas formation. The 2003					
Division Order: 11363 Names of Commingled Pools: Basin Fruitland Coal Gas (7)	1629) and Harper Hill-FS/PC(78160)					
Perforated Intervals:Harper Hill 1226-1230 (proposed) Basin Fruitland Coal 1203-1216 and 11098-1706 (proposed).						
Allocation Method: We will submit historical averages of of production from Pictured Cliffs wells from surrounding sections and compare that with the historical average production of commingled Pictured Cliffs and Fruitland Coal production and propose an allocation formula based on the average differences.						
Commingling of the two formations will not reduce the total Λ Λ Λ Λ Λ Λ Λ Λ Λ	value of the total remaining production.					
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the	est of my knowledge and belief.					
SIGNATURE TITLE	Production Manager DATE 1/17/03					
Type or print name Hugo Cartava	Telephone No. (720) 946-1302					
(This space for State use)	DEPUTY LEE & GAS INCHELION, SIST. #3UAN 23 2003					
APPPROVED BY TITLE Conditions of approval, if any: D (M) mayort to a mortification of approval.	DATE					

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Form C-102 Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 Fee Lease - 3 Copies Santa Fe, NM 87505 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 ☐ AMENDED REPORT OCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT API Number ² Pool Code **BASIN FRUITLAND COAL** 30-045-31221 71629 ⁴ Property Code ⁵ Property Name Well Number COOLIDGE OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation 214274 CALPINE NATURAL GAS COMPANY, L.P. 5636 ¹⁰ Surface Location UL or lot no. Lot Idn North/South line Feet from th East/West line County Section Township Range Feet from the 14W **NORTH** 960 WEST San Juan D 22 30N 1050' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface Feet from the East/West line UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn North/South line Feet from the County 12 Dedicated Acres ¹⁵ Order No. ¹³ Joint or Infill Consolidation Code 320

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OPERATOR CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and Production Manager Title 1/17/03 Date うとうらうらうつ URVEYOR CERTIFICATION y certify that the well location shown on this plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by me or under my supervision, and that the same is frue and correct to the best of my belief. Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor. Certificate Number

District I

⁴ Property Code

* 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

District II

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

1 API Number

30-045-31221

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

⁵ Property Name

COOLIDGE

² Pool Code

78160

Form C-102

Revised August 15, 2000

Submit to Appropriate District Office

State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

Weil Number

#2

MELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

3 Pool Name

HARPER HILLS -FS/PC

'OGRID	No.				⁸ Operator	Name			⁷ Elevation		
21427	4		C	ALPI	NE NATURAL G	AS COMPANY,	L.P.			5636'	
10 Surface Location											
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Idn Feet from the		Feet from the	East/V	West line	County	
D	22	30N	14W		1050	NORTH	960'	v	WEST	San Juan	
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface											
UL or lot no.	Section	Township	Range	Lot	Idn Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	Fast/V	West line	County	
						1 tot ta could have	70011001100	2		County	
12 Dedicated Acres	Joint o	r Infill	Consolidation	Code	15 Order No.						
160											
NO ALLOWA	ABLE WI	LL BE AS				UNTIL ALL INTER			ISOLID	ATED OR A NON	
16			SIAN	DAKD	UNIT HAS BEEN	APPROVED BY	1.7				
		İ					OP.			TIFICATION	
							1		-	ion contained herein	
				•			is true and	i complete to t	the best o	of my knowledge and	
							belief.	_	4		
								- (+	- _	
							gnature		~~\p	7	
				_						\mathbf{O}	
				ı			Hugo Car	taya			
						1		-			
^								n Manager			
		i					Title				
				I			1/17/03				
				1			Date				
							18SUR	VEYOR	CERT	TIFICATION	
										tion shown on this	
							plat was p	lotted from fie	eld notes	of actual surveys	
							1	-	•	ision, and that the	
						(3)	same is tr	ue and correct	t to the b	est of my belief.	
						1	1200				
							Date of Sur	vey			
						18	Signature at	Seal of Profes	ssional Sur	veyor:	
						THE COMMENTAL OF	23				
t						= 1		rój			
						Can O'	<i>∆</i> ,,,,,,3	Cajj			
						A COM	D. C.	y Y			
						1 1 1 2 m	Certificate N	umber			
						Me	1 . J. J				

Completion Procedure for

Calpine Natural Gas Company Coolidge #2

Location: NWNW Sec 22 T30N R14W Date: January 17, 2003

San Juan County, NM

Field: Harper Hill and Basin Fruitland Coal Elev: GL 5636'

Complete in PC and 2 Fruitland Coals KB 5641'

Surface: BLM PBTD 4-1/2" @ 1367'

Minerals: BLM NM-15272

Set and fill 4 frac tanks with city water and heat to 80 degrees.
 Check anchors. MOL and RU completion rig. Hold safety meeting.

2. NU 2-3/8" relief line. RU wireline. Check PBTD.

- Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1226' to 1230'. Total of 8 holes. Perforate 2 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1203' to 1216'. Total of 28 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- 4. Rig up frac equipment and pressure test surface lines. Fracture with 75,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal cross-linked gel fluid.
- 5. RU wireline. RIH with perforating gun and flow through composite bridge plug run in tandem.
- 6. Set flow through composite bridge plug at 1150'. Perforate 4 SPF (0.38" holes) from 1098' to 1106'. Total of 32 holes. Depths refer to the open-hole logs.
- 7. Fracture with 35,000# of 20/40 Brady sand in a 25#/1000 gal cross-linked gel fluid.
- Close BOPs. RD frac company and install flowline with 1/4" ceramic choke. Flow well back to pit overnight.
- 9. When well dies, TIH with bit on 2-3/8" EUE tubing and clean out and drill out bridge plug at 1225 with foam unit. Clean out to PBTD. POOH with tubing and lay down bit.
- 10. TIH with 1 tail joint, 1-4' perforated sub, Seating Nipple and 2 3/8" tubing. Land tubing. RIH with rods and pump. Put well on production. RD and release rig.



								ı	`				
									•				
	KA TH			MATE A		in the la	20.8		100	200			N-2M
		9919988133	GH ANDR	计 基础图象	ente som	SCHALINE D	e cuero cue	ne verale		d of		3 (3)	
Talas:		242			w 3		25.74			. //		-	
									7				
PBTD TD								1		Prod. Casing Cement)	Cement	Surface Casing
1,367' 1,389'									59 cuft	0-1589 237 cuft		59 cu ft	130'
	1226-1230		1203-1216		1098-1106				Class B	Class B with 2% merasilicate		Class B w/ 2% CaCl. Circulate to surface	7", 20#, in 8 3/4" hole
	2	SPF	2	SPF	4	SPF						urface	
	.38"	Size	.38"	Size	.38"	Size							

Shots

Shots

32

26

Shots

Surface Location
Btm Hole Loc. Field

1050' FNL & 960' FWL Sec 22 T30N RIAW Same as Surface

Coolidge #2 Sec 22, Township 30N, Range 14W

County
State
API No.

San Juan New Mexico 30-045-31221 NM 15272 5636'

Lease No.
G.L. Elevation



/) <u>12.</u>	12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(es) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA									
<u></u>	TYPE OF SUBMISSION	TYPE OF ACTION								
	X Notice of Intent Subsequent Report Final Abandonment Notice	Abandonment Recompletion Plugging Back Casing Repair Altering Casing Other (Note: Report results of multiple Completion or Recompletion								
	X Notice of Intent Subsequent Report	Abandonment Recompletion Plugging Back Casing Repair Altering Casing Other	Change of Plans New Construction Non-Routine Fracturing Water Shut-Off Conversion to Injection Dispose Water	•						

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date of starting any proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)*

Attached please find proposed allocation formula.

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct		
Signed Cartana	Title Production Manager	Date <u>01/17/03</u>
(This space(for Federal or State office use)	n / n.	2/ /-
Approved by WAYNE TOWNSEND	Title Jet. Eng.	Date 6/1/03
Conditions of approval, if any:		

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States andy false, ficticious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any mater within its jurisdiction.

*See Instructions on Reverse Side

Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office	State of New Me	xico		Form C-103
District I	Energy, Minerals and Natu	ral Resources	WELL API NO.	Revised March 25, 1999
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II	OIL CONSERVATION	DIVISION	30-045-31221	1
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III	1220 South St. Fra		5. Indicate Type	
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 District (V	Santa Fe, NM 87		STATE L 6. State Oil & C	J FEE L
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505			NM 26357	as Lease No.
SUNDRY NOTICES (DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION PROPOSALS.) 1. Type of Well: Oil Well Gas Well		JG BACK TO A	7. Lease Name of COOLIDGE	Unit Agreement Name:
2 Name of Operator	atural Gas Company, L.	P.	8. Well No. #2	
3. Address of Operator 1200 17th	h Street, STE 770, Denv	ver, CO 80202	9. Pool name or	Wildcat
4. Well Location				
Unit Letter D : 105	0 feet from the NORTH	line and 960	feet from	n the <u>WEST</u> line
Section 22		inge 14W	NMPM	County San Juan
10). Elevation (Show whether D 5636' GR		c.)	
	copriate Box to Indicate N			
NOTICE OF INTE PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK P		SUB:	SEQUENT REI	PORT OF: ALTERING CASING
TEMPORARILY ABANDON C	HANGE PLANS	COMMENCE DRI	LLING OPNS.	PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
	ULTIPLE OMPLETION	CASING TEST AN	4D	
OTHER: Allocation Formula	V	OTHER:		
 Describe proposed or completed of starting any proposed work). St or recompilation. 				
Calpine is proposing that the Hill-FS/PC formations be applied			ind Coal Gas and	the Harper
The average daily production MCFPD. The average daily production of the two indicate MCFPD.	oduction from the Pictured 0	Cliffs - Fruitland co	mmingled wells wa	as 83 MCFPD. By
Based on these attached calc to the Harper Hill FS/PC and			s.	N 2003
			JP JP	201
I hereby certify that the information ab		· ·	L'E OIL	
SIGNATURE TO COMME		Production Mana	iger (2)	DATE
Type or print name Hugo Carta (This space for State use)				Ming No L (720) 946-1302
APPPROVED BY	TEVEN N. HAYDEN DE	PUTY OR R FAS IN	er ector, dist. 4 1	JAN 23 2003
Conditions of approval, if any:				

	2300430453057771629 30045305770000 WINIFRED COM					2300430453037971629 30	2300430452988071629 30	2300430453058871629 30	2300430453076971629 30			2300430452994886620 30	2300430452988086620 30	2300430452975070000 30	2300430452985070000 30	2300430453003170000 30	2300430453006270000 30045300620000 WF FEDERAL 20		° 3430453073070000 30	2300430453091970000 30045309190000 PINON COM	2300430452278470000 30045227840000 MS NONA	2300430452964980000 30045296490000 WF FEDERAL 20	2300430453073180000 30045307310000 TURKS TOAST	2300430453072480000 30045307240000 TURKS TOAST	2300430453073280000 30045307320000 RIVIERA COM	2300430452550680000 30045255060000	PRODUCTION ID	
	045305770000	045295980000	045303480000	30045303470000	045297370000	045303790000	045298800000	045305880000	045307690000	045303470000	045300580000	045299480000	045298800000	045297500000	045298500000	04530031000	04530062000)045296490000	045307300000	04530919000	045227640000)04529649000	004530731000	04530724000)04530732000	04525506000	\$	
	WINIFRED COM	WF FEDERAL 30	30045303480000 WF FEDERAL 29	WF FEDERAL 29	30045297370000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045303790000 WF FEDERAL 28	30045298800000 WF FEDERAL 28		듄	30045303470000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045300580000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045299480000 WF FEDERAL 28	30045298800000 WF FEDERAL 28	30045297500000 WF STATE 16	30045298500000 WF STATE 16	30045300310000 WF FEDERAL 21) WF FEDERAL 20) WF FEDERAL 20	30045307300000 TURKS TOAST COM	PINON COM	MS NONA) WF FEDERAL 20	TURKS TOAST	TURKS TOAST	RIVIERA COM	MORTON	LEASE NAME	
	90	-	4	ω		ω	-	8	₩90	ω	2	2	-	_	2	₹	2	_	92	90	2	_	9	10	2	_	WELL NO	
	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	CALPINE NATURAL GAS L.P.	WELL NUM OPERATOR NAME													
	260 30N 14W C SW SE	30H 30N 14W NW SE NE	29D 30N 14W SE NW NW	29M 30N 14W NE SW SW	29B 30N 14W SE NW NE	28N 30N 14W NW SE SW	28A 30N 14W SW NE NE	28G 30N 14W NE SW NE	26L 30N 14W SE NW SW	29M 30N 14W NE SW SW	29P 30N 14W NW SE SE	28J 30N 14W SE NW SE	28A 30N 14W SW NE NE	18M 30N 14W NE SW SW	16B 30N 14W SE NW NE	21M 30N 14W NE SW SW	20A 30N 14W SW NE NE	20N 30N 14W NW SE SW	18N 30N 14W NE SE SW	13L 30N 14W SE NW SW	15A 30N 14W SW NE NE	20N 30N 14W NW SE SW	18P 30N 14W NW SE SE	19C 30N 14W C NE NW	18E 30N 14W N2 SW NW	23H 30N 14W NW SE NE	LOCATION	
	BASIN	BASIN	SUNDOW NIME	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	SUNDOW NIME	SDNDOW NEWL	SONDOM NIAM	SOUNDW NIME	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	BASIN	SONDOW NIME	SONDOW NIME	TWIN MOUNDS	SONDOM NIME	SONDOM NIME	FIELD NAME	
	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	FRUITLAND	FRUITLAND COAL	PROD ZONE NAME	
FRUITLAND COAL	7/1/2001	11/1/1999	3/1/2001	11/1/2001	10/1/1999	2/1/2001	1/1/2001	7/1/2001	1/1/2000	11/1/2001	4/1/2001	1/1/2001	1/1/2001	11/1/1999	3/1/2000	4/1/2000	2/1/2001	1/1/2000	12/1/2001	8/1/2002	7/1/1999	1/1/2000	1/1/2002	2/1/2002	1/1/2002	8/1/2001	DATE	FIRST PROD
Aver	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	2/28/2002	DATE	ŏ
Average Daily Production	14,623	1,164	18,606	4,278	95,833	153,347	10,334	55,320	12,291	10,469	161,168	153,107	12,030	72,306	74,211	12,848	7,741	66,173	6,288	176	118,792	9,222	1,992	2,257	6,497	4,521	GAS CUM	
oduction	456	1,034	548	303	1,065	576	607	456	1,003	303	517	607	807	1,034	913	882	576	973	303	60	1,157	973	272	. 241	272	211	Days	Q
2	32		2	14	90	266	17	121	12	35	312	252	20	2	3 93	14	: 3	8	21		103	•	. ~	1.00	24	21	Production	Average Daily Gas

	٠.	2300430	2300430	2300430	2300430	2300430	230043	2300430	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	1 43	7. 7.	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	230043	PRC
		1452959886620 30	M52973786620 3C	2300430453037978160 30	2300430453037778160 30)453068978160 30	2300430453039378160 30	2300430453039278160 30	2300430453059178160 30			2300430452995070000 3	2300430453007670000 3	2300430453007770000 3	2300430453088170000 3	0453003170000 3	2300430453015670000 3	A30453026170000 3	7430453011480000 3	2300430453006280000 3	2300430453092070000 30045309200000 PINON	0453091870000 3	2300430453017970000 30045301790000 MUCHO DEAL	2300430452276470000 30045227640000 MS NONA	2300430453031870000 30045303180000 MR NONA 15	2300430453091570000 3	PRODUCTION ID
		04529598000	04529737000	04530379000)04530377000	04530689000	30045303930000)04530392000	30045305910000 MAYRE	30045305900000 JACOBS	00452975000	004529950000	00453007600	00453007700	00453068100	00453003100	00453015600	00453026100	00453011400	00453006200	00453092000	00453091800	00453017900	00452276400	00453031800	00453091500	Ā
		2300430452959886620 30045295980000 WF FEDERAL 30	2300430452973786620 30045297370000 WF FEDERAL 29	30045303790000 WF FEDERAL 28	30045303770000 WF FEDERAL 28	2300430453068978160 30045306890000 WF FEDERAL 27	00 WF FEDERAL 27	30045303920000 WF FEDERAL 27	MAYRE	00 JACOBS	30045297500000 WF STATE 16	30045299500000 WF STATE 16	30045300780000 WF STATE 16	30045300770000 WF STATE 16	30045306810000 WF FEDERAL 25	2300430453003170000 30045300310000 WF FEDERAL 21	30045301560000 WF FEDERAL 21	30045302610000 WF FEDERAL 21	30045301140000 WF FEDERAL 20	30045300620000 WF FEDERAL 20	00 PINON	2300430453091870000 30045309180000 PAN AMERICAN FED	00 MUCHO DEAL	00 MS NONA	00 MR NONA 15	30045309150000 MOLLY PITCHER	LEASE NAME
		_	_	ω	4	2	ω	_	ħ	ω	_	2	ω	4	_	14	2	ω	ω	2	2	2	14	2	_	ω	WELL NO
		RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	WELL NUM OPERATOR NAME					
		30H 30N 14W NW SE NE	298 3011 1414 SE NW NE	28N 30N 14W NW SE SW	28F 30N 14W NW SE NW	27C 30N 14W SW NE NW	27K 30N 14W SE NW SW	27G 30N 14W NE SW NE	270 30N 14W NE SE SE	26C 30N 14W SW NE NW	16M 30N 14W NE SW SW	16B 30N 14W SE NW NE	160 30N 14W NE SW SE	16C 30N 14W SW NE NW	25H 30N 14W SE SE NE	21M 30N 14W NE SW SW	21F 30N 14W NW SE NW	210 30N 14W NE SW SE	200 30N 14W NE SW SE	20A 30N 14W SW NE NE	13F 30N 14W NW	24D 30N 14W NE NW NW	14F 30N 14W NW SE NW	15A 30N 14W SW NE NE	15E 30N 14W NE SW NW	14J 30N 14W SE NW SE	LOCATION
		SGNUOW NIME	SONDOW NIAL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	SONDOW NIME	SDANOW NIME	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	HARPER HILL	FIELD NAME
램	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	PROD ZONE NAME
PICTURED CLIFFS	TURED CLIFFS	11/1/1999	11/1/1999		3/1/2001	_	12/1/2001	12/1/2001			11/1/1999	3/1/2000		_		11/1/1999	2/1/2001	3/1/2001	2/1/2001	2/1/2001		8/1/2002	11/1/2001		_		FIRST PROD DATE
Avera	Aven	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	7/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	8/31/2002	8/31/2002	9/30/2002	LAST PROD DATE (
Average Daily Production	Average Daily Production	1,164	13,869	30,965	75,125	62,071	66,655	28,321	88,385	58,242	16,431	876	84,354	1,502	15,800	27,676	70,850	61,461	20,668	6,820	348	235	83,798	94,263	33,268	75	GAS CUM
roduction	roduction	1,034	1,034	548	548	273	273	273	456	456	1,034	882	821	303	242	1,034	576	548	576	576	60	30	333	1,248	273	29	Producing Days
3	8	_	13	57	137	227	244	104	194	128	16	_	103	O	85	27	123	112	36	12	on.	œ	252	76	122	ယ	Average Daily Gas Production

Formation Average Daily Production
PICTURED CLIFFS 19
FRUITLAND COAL 64
Total 83

% of Total 23% 77% 100%

RECEIVED

7002 DEC 16 AM 11: 44

(June 1990) DEPART. BUREAU SUNDRY NOTICES AND R		Budget Bureau No. 1004-0135 Expires: March 31, 1993 5. Lease Designation and Serial No. NM 15272
Do not use this form for proposals to	or to deepen or reenter a different lessecool. OR PERMIT - for such proposels	6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
	IT IN TRIPLICATE DEC 2002	7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designation
1. Type of Well Oil Gas Well X Well Other	Habel Day 2	8. Well Name and No. Coolidge #2 9. API Well No.
2. Name of Operator	(6)	30- 045-31221
Calpine Natural Gas 3. Address and Telephone No.	720-859-9144	10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area Twin Mounds Pictured Cliffs
1200 17th Street, Suite 770, Denver, CO	80202	11. County or Parish, State
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., 1,050' FNL & 960' FWL Sec. 22-T30N-R14W	or Survey Description)	San Juan County, New Mexico
	PRIATE BOX(es) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE,	REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION	TYPE	OF ACTION
Notice of Intent	Abandonment Recompletion	Change of Plans New Construction
x Subsequent Report	Plugging Back	Non-Routine Fracturing
Final Abandonment Notice	Casing Repair Altering Casing	Water Shut-Off Conversion to Injection
-	Other	Dispose Water
	(Note: Report results of multiple com Completion or Recompletion Report	
Describe Proposed or Completed Operation work. If well is directionally drilled, give su Weekly drilling update for the week endire	ons (Clearly state pertinent details, and give pertinent dat absurface locations and measured and true vertical depth	es including estimated date of starting any proposed
Released rig @ 1700 hrs 12/5/02.		
14. I hereby certify that the for going is true a	nd correct	
Signed Signed ON CHI	ugo Cartaya Title Production Manager	Date ACCEPTED FOR RECORD
(This space or Federal or State office also) Approved by Conditions of approval, if any:	Title	Date UCU 1 7 2002
		FARMINGTUN FIELD OFFICE
	me for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any entations as to any mater within its jurisdiction.	department or agency of the United States andy felse,

*See Instructions on Reverse Side



V

from the William Control of the Cont	,
Submit 3 Copies To Appropriate District Office State of New Mexico	/ Form C-103
District I Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources	Revised March 25, 1999
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II	WELL API NO. / 30-045-31221
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION	5. Indicate Type of Lease
District III 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410	STATE FEE
District IV Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505	6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. NM 26357
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS	7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name:
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH	COOLIDGE
PROPOSALS.) 1. Type of Well:	
Oil Well Gas Well Other	
2. Name of Operator Calpine Natural Gas Company, L.P.	8. Well No. #2
3. Address of Operator 1200 17th Street, STE 770, Denver, CO 802	9. Pool name or Wildcat
4. Well Location	
Unit Letter_D : 1050 feet from the NORTH line and	960feet from the WESTline
Section 22 Township 30N Range 14W	NMPM County San Juan
10. Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR	
5636' GR	
11. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice	ce, Report of Other Data UBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SI PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON REMEDIAL W	
TEMPORARILY ABANDON CHANGE PLANS COMMENCE	DRILLING OPNS. PLUG AND ABANDONMENT
PULL OR ALTER CASING MULTIPLE CASING TEST	T AND
OTHER: Allocation Formula OTHER:	
 Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 1103. For Multiple Completions: A or recompilation. 	
Calpine is proposing that the production allocation between the Basin Fr	uitland Coal Gas and the Harper
Hill-FS/PC formations be approved based on the attached analysis.	
The average daily production from the Fruitland Coal wells in Sections 1: MCFPD. The average daily production from the Pictured Cliffs - Fruitland subtraction of the two indicates that the average daily production from the MCFPD.	commingled wells was 83 MCFPD. By
Based on these attached calculations, Calpine is proposing that 23% of to the Harper Hill FS/PC and 77% to the Basin Frutiland Coal Gas forma	
	2000
	JAN 2003
I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my know	vedge and belief to Oil Sold In N.
SIGNATURE TITLE Production M.	Par Divino Cu
Type or print name Hugo Cartaya	106019
(This space for State use) 0	
APPPROVED BY TITLE	INSPECTER, MIST. 40 JAN 2 3 2003
Conditions of approval, illarly:	

11 11

/

FROD ZONE NAME IAST PROD LAST PROD Producing FRUITLAND 0ATE GAS CUM Days FRUITLAND 2712002 27220202 4,521 271 FRUITLAND 2712002 8/30/2002 2,497 272 FRUITLAND 1/1/2002 8/31/2002 1,992 273 FRUITLAND 1/1/2002 8/31/2002 1,927 241 FRUITLAND 1/1/2002 8/31/2002 1,627 241 FRUITLAND 1/1/2002 8/31/2002 1,627 241 FRUITLAND 1/1/2002 8/31/2002 6,173 973 FRUITLAND 1/1/2001 8/31/2002 6,173 973 FRUITLAND 2/1/2001 8/31/2002 1,044 973 FRUITLAND 2/1/2001 8/31/2002 1,044 973 FRUITLAND 4/1/2001 8/31/2002 1,034 973 FRUITLAND 4/1/2001 8/31/2002 1,034 973 FRUITLAND 1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/
E IRST PROD LAST PROD B4/12001 228/2002 4,521 1/112002 9/30/2002 2,257 1/112002 9/30/2002 1,992 1/112002 9/30/2002 1,992 1/112000 9/31/2002 1,992 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,264 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/112001 9/31/2002 1,2,64 1/11/11/11999 8/31/2002 1,2,64 1/11/11/11999 8/31/2002 1,2,64 1/11/11/11999 8/31/2002 1,2,63 1/11/11/11999 8/31/2002 1,2,63 1/11/11/11999 8/31/2002 1,164 1/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/11/1
E IRST PROD LAST PROD BA172001 22842002 11/12002 9/30/2002 11/12002 9/30/2002 11/12002 9/30/2002 11/12000 8/31/2002 11/12001 9/30/2002 11/12001 9/30/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/12001 8/31/2002 11/11/1999 8/31/2002 11/1/1999 8/31/2002 11/1/1999 8/31/2002
E FIRS
ND COAL
FRUITLAND COAL FRUITLAND COAL
FIELD NAME TWIN MOUNDS TWIN MOUNDS TWIN MOUNDS TWIN MOUNDS BASIN TWIN MOUNDS BASIN BASIN BASIN BASIN BASIN BASIN
23H 30N 14W NW SE NE 18E 30N 14W NW SE NE 18P 30N 14W NZ SW NW 18C 30N 14W NZ SW NW 18C 30N 14W NW SE SE 20N 30N 14W NW SE SW 13A 30N 14W SE NW SW 18N 30N 14W SE NW SW 20A 30N 14W SE NW SW 20A 30N 14W SE SW 20A 30N 14W SE SW 20A 30N 14W SE SW 20B 30N 14W SE NW SE 28D 30N 14W NE SW SW 28D 30N 14W SE NW SW 39D 30N 14W SE NW SW 30D 30N 14W SE NW SW 30D 30N 14W SE NW SW 30D 30N 14W SE NW SE 30D 30N 14W SE
WELL NUM OPERATOR NAME 1 CALPINE NATURAL GAS L.P. 2 DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 10 DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION 11 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 12 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 13 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 14 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 15 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 17 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 18 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 17 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 18 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 19 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 10 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 11 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 11 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 12 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 14 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 15 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 16 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 17 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY 18 RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY
WELL NU PER
PRODUCTION ID API LEASE NAME 230043045255080000 30045255080000 MORTON 230043045307280000 30045307320000 RIVIERA COM 2300430453077380000 30045307320000 RIVIERA COM 23004304530773180000 30045307320000 RIVIERA COM 2300430452864980000 30045277840000 MS NOUNA 2300430452864980000 30045277840000 MS NOUNA 230043045286490000 30045277840000 MS NOUNA 230043045286490000 30045278640000 MS PEDERAL 20 2300430452864970000 30045286480000 WF FEDERAL 20 2300430452864970000 30045286480000 WF FEDERAL 20 230043045286570000 3004528950000 WF FEDERAL 20 2300430452895070000 3004528950000 WF STATE 16 2300430452895070000 3004528950000 WF FEDERAL 28 2300430452896507000 3004528950000 WF FEDERAL 28 230043045296507000 3004529850000 WF FEDERAL 28 230043045296507000 3004530780000 WF FEDERAL 28 2300430452965077000 3004530780000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304529637771629 3004530780000 WF FEDERAL 29 2300430453053077871629 3004529580000 WF FEDERAL 29 2300430453958077629 3004530780000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 3004529580000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 3004529580000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045295807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045395807771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304529590771629 30045295800000 WF FEDERAL 29 230043045295907777629 3004529590000 WF FEDERAL 29 23004304529590000000000

PRODUCTION ID API LEASE NAME	WELL N	WELL NUM OPERATOR NAME	LOCATION	FIELD NAME	PROD ZONE NAME	FIRST PROD DATE	LAST PROD DATE G	GAS CUM	Producing D Days Pr	Daily Gas Production
2300430453091570000 30045309150000 MOLLY PITCHER	ო	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	14J 30N 14W SE NW SE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	9/1/2002	9/30/2002	75	59	e
2300430453031870000 30045303180000 MR NONA 15	-	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	15E 30N 14W NE SW NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	12/1/2001	8/31/2002	33,268	273	122
2300430452276470000 30045227640000 MS NONA	7	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	15A 30N 14W SW NE NE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	4/1/1999	8/31/2002	94,263	1,248	92
2300430453017970000 30045301790000 MUCHO DEAL	*	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	14F 30N 14W NW SE NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/2001	9/30/2002	83,798	333	252
2300430453091870000 30045309180000 PAN AMERICAN FED	7	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	24D 30N 14W NE NW NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	8/1/2002	8/31/2002	235	8	80
2300430453092070000 30045309200000 PINON	2	DUGAN PRODUCTION CORPORATION	13F 30N 14W NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	8/1/2002	9/30/2002	348	9	9
2300430453006280000 30045300620000 WF FEDERAL 20	7		20A 30N 14W SW NE NE	TWIN MOUNDS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	2/1/2001	8/31/2002	6,820	576	12
2300430453011480000 30045301140000 WF FEDERAL 20	က		20O 30N 14W NE SW SE	TWIN MOUNDS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	2/1/2001	8/31/2002	20,668	576	8
2300430453026170000 30045302810000 WF FEDERAL 21	ო		210 30N 14W NE SW SE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	3/1/2001	8/31/2002	61,461	548	112
2300430453015670000 30045301560000 WF FEDERAL 21	2		21F 30N 14W NW SE NW	HARPER HILL		2/1/2001	8/31/2002	70,850	976	123
	\		21M 30N 14W NE SW SW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/1999	8/31/2002	27,676	1,034	27
2300430453068170000 30045306810000 WF FEDERAL 25	-		25H 30N 14W SE SE NE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	1/1/2002	8/31/2002	15,800	242	65
2300430453007770000 30045300770000 WF STATE 18	4		16C 30N 14W SW NE NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/2001	8/31/2002	1,502	303	ç
2300430453007670000 30045300760000 WF STATE 16	က		160 30N 14W NE SW SE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	6/1/2000	8/31/2002	84,354	821	103
2300430452995070000 30045299500000 WF STATE 18	7		16B 30N 14W SE NW NE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	3/1/2000	7/31/2002	876	882	-
2300430452975070000 30045297500000 WF STATE 16	-		16M 30N 14W NE SW SW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/1999	8/31/2002	16,431	1,034	16
2300430453059078180 30045305900000 JACOBS	e		26C 30N 14W SW NE NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	7/1/2001	9/30/2002	58,242	456	128
2300430453059178160 30045305910000 MAYRE	4		270 30N 14W NE SE SE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	7/1/2001	9/30/2002	88,385	456	\$
2300430453039278180 30045303920000 WF FEDERAL 27	-		27G 30N 14W NE SW NE	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	12/1/2001	8/31/2002	28,321	273	\$
2300430453039378160 30045303930000 WF FEDERAL 27	69		27K 30N 14W SE NW SW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	12/1/2001	8/31/2002	66,855	273	244
2300430453068978160 30045306890000 WF FEDERAL 27	2		27C 30N 14W SW NE NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	12/1/2001	8/31/2002	62,071	273	227
2300430453037778180 30045303770000 WF FEDERAL 28	4		28F 30N 14W NW SE NW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	3/1/2001	8/31/2002	75,125	548	137
2300430453037978160 30045303790000 WF FEDERAL 28	က		28N 30N 14W NW SE SW	HARPER HILL	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	3/1/2001	8/31/2002	30,965	548	22
2300430452973786620 30045297370000 WF FEDERAL 29	-	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	29B 30N 14W SE NW NE	TWIN MOUNDS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/1999	8/31/2002	13,869	1,034	5
2300430452959886620 30045295980000 WF FEDERAL 30	-	RICHARDSON OPERATING COMPANY	30H 30N 14W NW SE NE	TWIN MOUNDS	FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	11/1/1999	8/31/2002	1,164	1,034	-
					FRUITLAND-PICTURED CLIFFS	TURED CLIFFS	Avera	Average Daily Production	duction	8

% of Total 23% 77%	100%
Formation Average Daily Production PICTURED CLIFFS 19 FRUITLAND COAL 64	83
Formation PICTURED CLIFFS FRUITLAND COAL	Total

Average Daily Production

PICTURED CLIFFS